

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 1 for Education – UNICEF
Kits for primary school students, grade 1-3 (kits for 30 students each)

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$
06-04-00001	Book exercise, A5 ruled, 96 pages	300	Each	0.26	\$78.00
06-04-00002	Pencil, black, HB grade without eraser	450	Each	0.03	\$13.50
06-04-00003	Eraser, students' soft, 30x20x8 mm	120	Each	0.02	\$2.40
06-04-00004	Pencil sharpener, plastic	60	Each	0.02	\$1.20
06-04-00005	Pencil, colour, 12 in metal box	30	Box	0.87	\$26.10
06-04-00006	Rule, 300 mm/12" grad in mm and 1/16", plastic set/10	3	Set	0.71	\$2.13
06-04-00007	Set-packing of kits	1	Kit	5.8	\$5.80
Total cost for one kit					\$129.13
Total cost for 13,453 kits					\$1,737,188.69
Freight cost (15%)					\$260,578.30
%3 NY charge					\$59,933.01
Grand Total					\$2,057,700.00

Dohuk 2,661 Kits**Erbil 3,935 Kits****Suleimaniyah 6,857 Kits****Total 13,453 Kits****Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**

Annex 2 for Education – UNICEF
Kits for primary school students, grade 4-6 (kits for 30 students each)

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$
06-04-00008	Book exercise, A5 ruled, 96 pages	450	Each	0.26	\$117.00
06-04-00009	Pencil, black, HB grade without eraser	450	Each	0.03	\$13.50
06-04-00010	Eraser, students' soft, 30x20x8 mm	120	Each	0.02	\$2.40
06-04-00011	Pencil sharpener, plastic	60	Each	0.02	\$1.20
06-04-00012	Pencil, colour, 12 in metal box	30	Box	0.87	\$26.11
06-04-00013	Rule, 300 mm/12" grad in mm and 1/16", plastic set/10	3	Set	0.71	\$2.13
06-04-00014	Triangle/set squares 90-45-45 degrees	30	each	0.34	\$10.20
06-04-00015	Set-packing of kits	1	Kit	5.8	\$5.80
Total cost for one kit					\$178.34
Total cost for 6494 kits					\$1,158,125.79
Freight cost (15%)					\$173,718.87
%3 NY charge					\$39,955.34
Grand Total					\$1,371,800.00

Dohuk 1,285 Kits

Erbil 1,899 Kits

Suleimaniyah 3,310 Kits

Total 6,494 Kits

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 3 for Education – UNICEF
Class/teachers' kits for primary school students (kits for a class of 30 students each)

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$
06-04-00016	Chalk white, dustless 144 sticks	12	Box	1.38	\$16.56
06-04-00017	Chalk assorted vivid colors, dustless 144 sticks	10	Box	1.72	\$17.21
06-04-00018	Pen, ball point, black	6	Each	0.04	\$0.24
06-04-00019	Pen, ball point, red	6	Each	0.04	\$0.24
06-04-00020	Pen, ball point, blue	6	Each	0.04	\$0.24
06-04-00021	Paper, sketching pad, A4, 50 sheets	5	Each	0.41	\$2.05
06-04-00022	Book exercise, A4, ruled 8 mm lines, 96 pages	15	Each	0.29	\$4.35
Total cost for one kit					\$40.89
Total cost for 8,300 kits					\$339,383.71
Freight cost (15%)					\$50,907.56
%3 NY charge					\$11,708.74
Grand Total					\$402,000.00

Sulaimanyiah 8,300 Kits

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 4 for Education – UNICEF

Educational toys and materials for pre school students

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00023	Mega Build Pack	37	7	30	set	\$1,040.00	\$38,480.00	Nes Arnold Early Years 1998 catalogue item no. NB4806/2
06-04-00024	Giant Wooden Abacus	44	14	30	each	\$136.03	\$5,985.32	NB8455/0
06-04-00025	Count and See	640	140	500	each	\$33.11	\$21,190.40	NB8809/3
06-04-00026	Assorted Pack of Finger Paint	40	40	0	Pack	\$38.09	\$1,523.60	KS141/4
06-04-00027	Finger Paint Paper	40	40	0	Pack	\$29.79	\$1,191.60	FP005/5
06-04-00028	3 Cat Rocker	56	56	0	Each	\$54.69	\$3,062.64	NB435/6
06-04-00029	NES Arnold Alpolast	28	28	0	Pack	\$7.38	\$206.64	F1841/8
06-04-00030	Lacing Animals	150	150	0	Set	\$20.75	\$3,112.50	BB9129/9
06-04-00031	Magnetic Board Set	100	100	0	Set	\$53.03	\$5,303.00	NB4053/6
06-04-00032	NES Arnold Orchestra	7	7	0	Set	\$167.02	\$1,169.13	NB3394/1
06-04-00033	Patio Playhouse	7	7	0	Each	\$498.00	\$3,486.00	NB5704/0
06-04-00034	Contour game	48	48	0	Each	\$39.75	\$1,908.00	NB5587/7
Supply total							\$86,618.83	
%3 NY charge							\$2,988.35	
Freight cost (15%)							\$12,992.82	
Grand Total							\$102,600.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**Annex 5 for Education – UNICEF
Examination requirements for primary school students**

Code	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit cost US\$	Total cost US\$	Ref
06-04-00035	Reams duplicating paper, Star Copy, 80 gm, full scope, size 33 x 21 cm	ream	1270	6	7,620	
06-04-00036	Printing paper 100 x 70, 80 gm (appr. 1,428 reams)	ton	40	781.90	31,276	CCX982867
06-04-00037	Copy printer, Rex Rotary 1222/1222L with automatic master copy	each	2	1,500	3,000	
06-04-00038	Master copy stencil rolls for the above, CMT8 2 x 580 gr	box	50	5	250	
06-04-00039	Ink for Copy printer, Rex Rotary CP12, 600 ml/21.04 oz.	bottle	300	2	600	
06-04-00040	Manila envelopes 324 x 457 mm (C3 size), 125/box	box	48	25	600	CCX981782
06-04-00041	Pelikan sticks No. 17156, sealing wax, red, 10/box	box	20	15	300	CCX981782
06-04-00042	Photocopier Nashuatec 3722 td (as provided by UNESCO)	each	1	13,000	13,000	
06-04-00043	Photocopy ink for the above	bottle	22	50	1,100	
Supply Total					57,746	
3% NY Charge					1,992	
Freight costs (15%)					8661.88265	
Grand total					68,400	

Dohuk US\$ 27,600**Erbil US\$ 40,800**

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**Annex 6 for Education – UNICEF
Kerosene heaters for primary schools**

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref.
06-04-00044	Kerosene Heater Toyoset model R- 2800, brown	1,356	Each	542	814	60.58	82,140.74	98/3022 CJX980485
06-04-00045	Set of 2 spare wicks for the heater, packed together with the heater	2,712	Each	1,084	1,628	5.20	14,102.40	
Total cost of heaters							96,243.14	
3% NY Charge							3,320.39	
Freight costs (15%)							14,436.47	
Grand total							114,000.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

**Annex 7 for Education – UNICEF
Chalk boards for primary schools**

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref.
06-04-00046	Chalkboard 200 x 100 cm, highly pressed fiberboard insulate type, 6mm thick, smooth surface on both sides. Finished in black two component blackboard paint on both sides and all four edges, with aluminum profile for the upper frame combined with the chalk dust collector profile. No profiles for the ends. With 8 pre-drilled holes (4 symmetrically placed holes in the upper frame/ 2 vertically placed holes symmetrically at 4 places in the base frame) for later plugs for wall hanging.	976	Each	390	586	59.17	57,745.88	98/3036 CCX 982298
Total cost of 976 chalkboards							57,745.88	
3% NY Charge							1,992.23	
Freight costs (15%)							8,661.88	
Grand total							68,400.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 8 for Education – UNICEF
Materials for production school desks as follows: Dohuk 40% (3,531), Erbil 60% (5,296)

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref.
06-04-00047	MDF 18 mm, medium density fiberboard, Average density 900 kg/m ² 3.66 x 1.83m	1,174	Sheet	\$35.00	\$41,090.00	97/3008 CCX972276
06-04-00048	Rectangular steel 25x 50 x 2 mm standard mild steel, 6 m. Length	7,062	each	\$5.50	\$38,841.00	97/3008 CCX971837
06-04-00049	Angle iron 5 x 50 x 50mm, standard mild steel, 6 m. Length	2,472	each	\$9.50	\$23,484.00	97/3008
06-04-00050	Flatbar 4 x 40 mm, standard mild steel, 6 m length	187	each	\$3.20	\$598.40	CCX971840
06-04-00051	Flatbar 4 x 20mm, standard mild steel, 6 m length	300	each	\$1.70	\$510.00	
06-04-00052	Welding rods 3.25 mm for arch welding of mild steel, galvanized	59,582	each	\$0.10	\$6,136.95	97/3008 CCX972332
06-04-00053	Carriage bolt galvanized 6 x 30mm with nuts , round head, mild steel, galvanized.	123,577	each	\$0.01	\$1,689.47	Must be round head, smooth finish
06-04-00054	Primer for steel anti-corrosion, phosphate or zinc based for brush application	883	LTR	\$2.80	\$2,472.40	97/3008 CCX971844
06-04-00055	Oil paint for steel, blue (UNICEF blue) enamel for brush application	1,474	LTR	\$3.50	\$5,159.00	
06-04-00056	Linseed oil, boiled linseed oil for wood finishing	1,262	LTR	\$2.00	\$2,524.00	
06-04-00057	Emery paper grain 80 sheet of 21 x 26 cm for sanding of wood.	3,001	each	\$0.45	\$1,350.45	97/3008
06-04-00058	Emery paper grain 60 sheet of 21 x 26 cm for cleaning of metal, prior to painting.	3,001	each	\$0.42	\$1,260.42	CCX972332
Total cost of raw materials for 8,827 school desks					\$125,116.08	
3% NY Charge					\$4,316.50	
Freight costs (15%)					\$18,767.41	
Grand total					\$148,200.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 9 for Education – UNICEF

Vehicles for MOE/DOE

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Dohuk	Erbil	Sul	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref.
06-04-00059	16 Tonne general cargo truck	2	Each	0	0	2	70,000	140,000	
06-04-00060	Bus, Commuter, 26 Seater	2	Each	0	0	2	28,200	56,400	Same as Phase V CEDC
06-04-00061	2.5 Tonne forklift, diesel powered	1	Each	1	1	0	20,000	4,000	CJX980497 CCX981818
06-04-00062	2.5 Tonne pickup truck, 4 x 2	8	Each	2	0	6	15,000	120,000	CJX980562
Supply total								356,400	
3% NY Charge								12,295.80	
Freight costs (15%)								53,460	
Grand total								422,156	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 10 for Education – UNICEF
Office equipment for MOE/DOE in Dohuk and Erbil

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit Cost	Total	Ref.
06-04-00063	60 KVA generator	1	each	0	1	13,000	13,000	
06-04-00064	75 KV generator	1	each	0	1	15,000	15,000	
06-04-00065	8 KVA generator	2	each	0	2	5,200	10,400	
06-04-00066	HP Desk top Pentium multimedia computer,	65	each	20	45	1,800	117,000	NCX 980451
06-04-00067	Toshiba laptop computer	2	each	2	0	1,800	3,600	NCX980723
06-04-00068	HP LaserJet printer	45	each	20	25	750	33,750	NCX 980846
06-04-00069	Extra toner cartridge for the above printer	90	each	40	50	77	6,959	NCX 980797
06-04-00070	UPS	45	each	15	34	520	25,480	NCX 980817
06-04-00071	Overhead projector, Proxima	3	each	3	0	6000	18,000	JDNE981301
06-04-00072	Scanner	1	each	0	1	350	350	NCX980817
06-04-00073	Photocopier, Canon	2	each	0	2	9,000	18,000	CCX982547
06-04-00074	Cupboard steel two doors,4adugustable shelves	2	each	2	0	250	500	CCX983141
Supply Total								262,039
3% NY Charge								9,040
Freight costs (15%)								39,306
Grand total								310,385

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 11 for Education – UNICEF

Consumables for printing schoolbooks for Dohuk and Erbil as follows: Dohuk 40%, Erbil 60%

Code	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00075	Printing Paper 100x70cm, 80gm/ton	Ton	162	\$782.80	\$126,813.60	
06-04-00076	Reams white sheet 230gm, 100x70cm	Ton	44	\$875.50	\$38,522.00	
06-04-00077	Off-set plates positive 1030x770x0.30mm	Each	500	\$4.76	\$2,380.00	
06-04-00078	Printing Ink for sheet Off-set machine	Kg	1500	\$7.58	\$11,370.00	
06-04-00079	Liquid solution for washing plates	Litre	100	\$1.56	\$156.00	
06-04-00080	Sponge for washing and removing dirt	Each	100	\$1.24	\$124.00	
06-04-00081	Printing ink used on roll off-set machines	Kg	300	\$7.58	\$2,274.00	
06-04-00082	Compressible Blanket	Each	25	\$101.16	\$2,528.93	
06-04-00083	Calibrated underlay	Each	25	\$6.10	\$152.50	
06-04-00084	Graphic Arts Film	Each	25	\$2.17	\$54.25	
06-04-00085	Photo Developer	Litre	50	\$6.17	\$308.50	
06-04-00086	Photo Fixer	Litre	50	\$3.54	\$177.00	
06-04-00087	Plate Glue	Litre	50	\$1.24	\$62.00	
06-04-00088	Plate Cleaner	Litre	50	\$4.61	\$230.50	
06-04-00089	Round galvanized Stitching wire (0.7mm)	Kg	100	\$2.63	\$263.00	
06-04-00090	Round galvanized Stitching wire (55mm)	Kg	100	\$2.75	\$275.00	
06-04-00091	Image setter film (approx: 760mm width)	Meter	1500	\$4.53	\$6,795.00	
Supply Total					\$192,486.28	
3% NY Charge					\$6,640.78	
Freight (15%)					\$28,872.94	
Grand Total					\$228,000	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 12 for Education – UNICEF Sports requirements for Dohuk and Erbil

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00092	Basketball hoop, net and back board, mounted on a heavy duty portable stand. The stand should be adjustable to suit basket height for junior and senior games. Complete with any necessary accessories. (set of two)	25	set	10	15	360	9,000.00	
06-04-00093	Handball, Mikasa, junior size, synthetic leather with inflating kit	193	each	77	116	20	3,872.94	
06-04-00094	Table tennis/ping pong set, complete with foldable table (152.4 x 274 cm) consisting of four ply wood paddles, couble faced with pimped or pebbled rubber, 2 posts and clamps and box of 6 table tennis balls (<i>HOPE 1997 catalogue item No. W2492/003</i>)	10	set	4	6	600	6,000.00	
06-04-00095	Public Address system set for fixed installation, multi voltage, with amplifier, speakers, speaker cable, dynamic microphone, driver units, capacity appr. 1000 people indoors or outdoors	10	set	4	6	1,000	10,000.00	
Supply Total							28,872.94	
3% NY Charge							996.12	
Freight costs (15%)							4,330.94	
Grand total							34,200.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 13 for Education – UNICEF Teaching aids requirements for Dohuk and Erbil

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00096	Sensitive lamp AIRAM 2000 W, Wulff - Litolux printing lamp	5		5	each	\$10.00	\$50.00	
06-04-00097	Sound transformer for wall loud speakers, TOA Electric matching Co. TD trans/MT 552	191		191	each	\$20.04	\$3,826.94	
06-04-00098	Multicassette high speed recorder for six cassettes	1		1	each	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
06-04-00099	Geographical globe in Arabic, 30 cm diameter	409	109	300	each	\$30.00	\$12,270.00	
06-04-00100	Video camera Panasonic M3000 , full automatic	1		1	each	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	
06-04-00101	Video camera Sony	1		1	each	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	
06-04-00102	Steam iron, Philips HI 434 Elance	1		1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00	
06-04-00103	World physical political wall map, Arabic text	698	698		each	\$12.00	\$8,376.00	2412001
06-04-00104	Public Address system set for fixed installation, multi voltage, with amplifier, speakers, speaker cable, dynamic microphone, driver units, capacity appr. 1000 people indoors or outdoors	1		1	set	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
Supply total							\$28,872.94	
3 % NY charge							\$996.12	
Freight cost (15%)							\$4,330.94	
Grand Total							\$34,200.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 14 for Education – UNICEF

Supplies and equipment for carpentry workshops in two primary schools in Suleimaniyah

Code	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit cost US\$	Total cost US\$	Ref
06-04-00105	NES Arnold Stanlye Toolboard or similar, including tape measure, warrington hammer, knife, gents saw, combination pliers, hacksaw, hand drill, long nose pliers, bradawl, drill bits, 2" G-clamps, 3 x screwdrivers, Try&mitre square, countersink, pin hammer, 12 mm chisel, surform	each	60	260	15,600	NES Arnold Catalogue 1998 Item No. NB7216/4
06-04-00106	Bench vice cast iron, jaw size 63 mm	each	60	10	600	Ditto, F803/9
06-04-00107	Safety goggles with polycarbonate lens and adjustable strap	each	60	4	257	Ditto, F1407/2
06-04-00108	Drill stand	each	60	51	3,060	Ditto, NB7759/6
06-04-00109	Bench hook with adjustable sliding clamp for wood widths 8 mm-14 cm and non- slip rubber feet on the underside	each	60	14	840	Ditto, NB8893/8
06-04-00110	Plane	each	60	35	2,100	
Supply Total					22,457	
3% NY Charge					775	
Freight costs (15%)					3,369	
Grand total					26,600.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 15 for Education – UNICEF Sets of music instruments for school activity centres in the three Northern Governorates

Code	Description	Unit	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Suleim.	Unit cost US\$	Total cost US\$	Ref
06-04-00111	Violin ¾ size	each	42	6	6	30	110	4,620	Hope catalogue ' 97 V7178/093
06-04-00112	Clarinet	each	16	2	2	12	205	3,280	Ditto V7180/093
06-04-00113	Flute	each	36	6	6	24	205	7,380	Ditto V7179/093
06-04-00114	Classic Guitar, student model	each	24	3	3	18	80	1,920	Ditto V3740/005
06-04-00115	Classic Guitar, full size	each	24	3	3	18	105	2,520	Ditto VQ549/096
06-04-00116	Drum set including bass drum, mounted tom and snare drum, hi hat stand, pedal and cymbal arm	set	10	2	2	6	311	3,106	NES Arnold Catalogue '98 PP928/9
06-04-00117	Cymbals to complete the above set, set of 3 x 36 (14")	set	10	2	2	6	80	800	Ditto PP961/6
06-04-00118	Drum sticks, a set of two pairs, one pair of junior lightweight sticks and one pair of 2B medium weight sticks	set	10	2	2	6	14	140	Ditto PP267/1 and PP1274
06-04-00119	Accordeon, full size	each	13	2	2	9	500	6,500	
Supply Total								30,266	
3% NY Charge								1,044	
Freight cost (15%)								4,540	
Grand total								35,850	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**Annex 16 for Education – UNICEF****Art supplies and equipment for three school activity centres in Suleimaniyah**

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Cost	Total cost US\$	Ref
06-04-00120	Water colour set, with 12 discs of colour	240	each	10	2,400	
06-04-00121	Water colour pad, 300 gsm, 41 x 32 cm	240	each	15	3,600	
06-04-00122	Set of assorted round brushes, sizes 4,8 and 12, pack of 30, 10 of each	36	pack	20	720	
06-04-00123	Non spill water pot, pack of 30	6	pack	20	120	
06-04-00124	Oil colour tube set, 10 colours	240	each	25	6,000	
06-04-00125	Set of assorted flat brushes, sizes 4,8 and 12 pack of 30, 10 of each size	18	pack	30	540	
06-04-00126	Artist's palettes, rigid plastic with thumb hole, pack of 10	18	pack	20	360	
06-04-00127	Easel, A frame	99	each	168	16,680	
06-04-00128	Oil pastel pack of 36 colours	180	pack	15	2,700	
06-04-00129	Artist's charcoal sticks, 70 sticks/pack	12	pack	5	60	
06-04-00130	Spray fixative, 400 ml aerosol can	60	each	10	600	
06-04-00131	Galligraphy Marker set, black, with fine, medium and broad tips	60	set	5	300	
06-04-00132	Galligraphy Markers, pack of 12 assorted colours	60	pack	10	600	
06-04-00133	Sketching pencil set, 6 pencils with varying grades 6B-B	180	pack	6	1,080	
06-04-00134	Water based acrylic colour, assorted pack of 10, 500 ml bottles	24		70	1,680	
06-04-00135	Water soluble colouring pencils, box o 36 assorted colours	180	box	35	6,300	
06-04-00136	Drawing pads, A4, pack of 10, pad of 60 sheets	60	pack	16	960	
06-04-00137	Drawing pads, A3, pack of 10, pad of 60 sheets	60	pack	30	1,800	
06-04-00138	General art paper, A2, pack of 500 sheets	24	pack	40	960	
06-04-00139	Newsprint bulk pack of 1250 sheets, size 510 x 762 mm, 2.5 reams	20	ream	50	1,000	
06-04-00140	Table top drying rack, 40 shelf	6	each	17	102	
06-04-00141	Craft paper resource pack	18	each	115	2,070	
06-04-00142	Colourcard, A4, 10 assorted colours, 100 sheets, one side coated	18	pack	20	360	
Supply Total					50,992	
3% NY Charge					1759.22	
Freight costs (15%)					7648.80	

Grand total	60,400	
--------------------	---------------	--

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 17 for Education – UNICEF School activity requirements in Dohuk and Erbil

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00143	Camera, Olympus, auto focus, zoom	8	4	4	each	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	JDNE981425
06-04-00144	Colour film for the above camera, 24 exposures, speed 200 and 400, 60 each	120	120	0	each	\$3.00	\$360.00	
06-04-00145	Videocamera, Sony	1	1	0	each	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	NCX980853
06-04-00146	Shad Sewing machine - Model 607	2	0	2	each	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	
06-04-00147	Steam iron, Philips HI 434 Elance	2	0	2	each	\$60.00	\$120.00	
06-04-00148	Fiskars Homecraft Scissors, 27 cm	2	0	2	pair	\$35.00	\$70.00	
06-04-00149	Easel, A frame	20	0	20	each	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	
06-04-00150	Set of assorted round brushes, sizes 4,8 and 12, pack of 30, 10 of each	20	0	20	set	\$20.00	\$400.00	
06-04-00151	Large toolboard deluxe	6	0	6	each	\$206.00	\$1,235.00	HOPE '97 X8737/093
06-04-00152	Smoothing plane, Stanley brand	24	0	24	each	\$75.00	\$1,800.00	CCX 983121
06-04-00153	Bench Vice, 100 mm.	24	0	24	each	\$18.00	\$432.00	
06-04-00154	Wood Chisel set, 4 pcs	24	0	24	each	\$18.00	\$432.00	
06-04-00155	Claw hammer	24	0	24	each	\$15.00	\$360.00	
06-04-00156	Mitre Box with saw	4	0	4	each	\$27.00	\$108.00	
06-04-00157	Hand Saw	24	0	24	each	\$15.00	\$360.00	
06-04-00158	Level, 60 cm	24	0	24	each	\$45.00	\$1,080.00	
06-04-00159	Square carpenters, steel	24	0	24	each	\$15.00	\$360.00	
06-04-00160	Multimeter	24	24	0	each	\$170.00	\$4,080.00	CCX 982851
Supply Total							\$19,547.00	
3% NY Charge							\$674.00	
Freight costs (15%)							\$2,932.00	

Grand total	\$23,154.00	
--------------------	--------------------	--

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**Annex 1 for Child Protection - UNICEF
Equipment for skills training for CEDC**

Code	Description	QTY	Unit	Sul.	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit Cost \$	Total Cost \$	Ref.
06-04-00161	Knitting Machine	5	each	0	0	5	3,002	15,008	
06-04-00162	Wool for knitting machine	7	Pack	0	0	7	100	700	
06-04-00163	Sewing Machine, Brother, large size	10	each	4	2	4	400	3,998	
06-04-00164	Sewing Machine , Brother, small size	10	each	0	5	5	150	1,500	
06-04-00165	Overlocking Machine	12	each	4	4	4	250	2,999	
06-04-00166	Button Opener	6	each	2	2	2	250	1,499	
06-04-00167	Ironing Machine, vapourizing	10	each	2	4	4	18.75	187	
06-04-00168	Ironing Table	8	each	2	2	4	12.5	100	
06-04-00169	Table for designing clothes (cutting)	7	each	4	2	1	100	700	
06-04-00170	Scissors, Singer (brand) manual	41	each	30	5	6	10	410	
06-04-00171	Cloth (raw material)	185	Metre	60	25	100	6	1,110	
06-04-00172	NES Arnold Stanlye Toolboard or similar, incl. tape measure, hammer, knife, gents saw, combination pliers, hacksaw, hand drill, long nose pliers, bradawl, drill bits, 2" G-clamps, 3 x screw-drivers, try & mitre square, countersink, pin hammer, chisel, surform	82	each	22	60	0	260	21,320	NES Arnold Catalogue 1998 Item No. NB7216/4
06-04-00173	Bench vice cast iron, jaw size 63 mm	83	each	23	60	0	10	830	Ditto, F803/9
06-04-00174	Safety goggles with polycar. lens and adjustable strap	84	each	24	60	0	4	336	Ditto, 1407/2
06-04-00175	Drill stand	84	each	24	60	0	51	4,284	Ditto, NB7759/6
06-04-00176	Bench hook with adjustable sliding clamp for wood 8 mm -14 cm and non- slip rubber feet underside	84	each	24	60	0	14	1,176	Ditto, NB8893/8
06-04-00177	Carpentry plane	84	each	24	60	0	35	2,940	CCX983121
Supply Total								59,097	
3% NY Charge								\$2,038.83	
Freight costs (15%)								\$8,864.50	
Grand total								\$70,000.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq**Annex 2 for Child Protection - UNICEF
Equipment for Children's Activity Centre**

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00178	Metal folding easel	20	each	91.96	\$1,839.10	Hope K0012/003
06-04-00179	Sketching Easel	20	each	46.96	\$939.10	KH606/096
06-04-00180	Air Spray	10	each	42.98	\$429.78	K2747/094
06-04-00181	Pyrograph G4	4	each	119.39	\$477.56	K0242/002
06-04-00182	Zenith Biolam S20 Microscope	10	each	270.98	\$2,709.78	Q6155/094
06-04-00183	Osmiroid Minispector pack of 25	10	pack	45.98	\$459.78	R2194/003
06-04-00184	Class Electricity Pack	20	each	84.96	\$1,699.10	Q5973/001
06-04-00185	Plastic Coated Wire red	20	meter	26.76	\$535.10	Q0671/008
06-04-00186	Plastic Coated Wire blue	20	meter	26.76	\$535.10	Q0672/008
06-04-00187	Plastic Coated Wire green	20	meter	26.76	\$535.10	Q0673/008
06-04-00188	Screw fitting bulb holders	20	pack	25.96	\$519.10	Q7620/093
06-04-00189	Crocodile Clips	20	per 10	26.46	\$529.10	Q0647/008
06-04-00190	Screw fitting bulbs	20	pack	26.46	\$529.10	Q7618/093
06-04-00191	Screw fitting bulbs	20	pack	26.46	\$529.10	Q7619/093
06-04-00192	Electric motors	20	pack	26.76	\$535.10	QQ015/095
06-04-00193	Plastic motor clips	20	pack	27.46	\$549.10	QQ016/095
06-04-00194	Electricity-switches + circuits (KS1)NEW	20	each	38.96	\$779.10	QC601/096
06-04-00195	Electricity-bulbs + Buzzers (KS2)NEW	20	each	38.96	\$779.10	QS600/096
06-04-00196	Voltmeters	20	each	33.96	\$679.10	Q6527/094
06-04-00197	Voltmeters	20	each	33.96	\$679.10	Q6528/094
06-04-00198	Educational Ammeters	20	each	33.96	\$679.10	Q6525/094
06-04-00199	Educational Ammeters	20	each	33.96	\$679.10	Q6526/094

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00200	Doorbell kit	20	kit	49.96	\$999.10	Q3486/092
06-04-00201	Electric motor kit	20	kit	44.96	\$899.10	Q3487/092
06-04-00202	Hope Giant Magnet kit New	2	kit	124.20	\$248.39	QC600/096
06-04-00203	Light Guide New	10	each	38.98	\$389.78	QH601/096
06-04-00204	Spectrum Prism	10	each	26.98	\$269.78	Q1473/000
06-04-00205	Perspex Prisms	10	set	105.98	\$1,059.78	Q1475/000
06-04-00206	Map Jigsaw Puzzles (British Isles)	15	each	40.47	\$606.99	Q5561/092
06-04-00207	Map Jigsaw Puzzles (Europe)	15	each	40.47	\$606.99	Q5576/092
06-04-00208	Map Jigsaw Puzzles (World)	15	each	40.47	\$606.99	Q5577/092
06-04-00209	Anemometer	4	each	31.39	\$125.56	R3526/092
06-04-00210	Minerals and Ores set	2	each	107.20	\$214.39	R6559/008
06-04-00211	Inventa Storage Cabinet	6	each	156.59	\$939.52	XX219/095
06-04-00212	Lightweight Mats	4	each	134.39	\$537.56	WW203/094
06-04-00213	Lightweight Mats	4	each	154.39	\$617.56	WW199/094
06-04-00214	Nylon Mesh Mats	4	each	126.39	\$505.56	WW204/094
06-04-00215	Nylon Mesh Mats	4	each	134.39	\$537.56	WW205/094
06-04-00216	Safety Mattresses	4	each	394.39	\$1,577.56	WW206/094
06-04-00217	Safety Mattresses	4	each	484.39	\$1,937.56	WW207/094
06-04-00218	Safety Mattresses	4	each	694.39	\$2,777.56	WW209/094
06-04-00219	Agility Mats	4	each	344.39	\$1,377.56	WW210/094
06-04-00220	Agility Mats	4	each	439.39	\$1,757.56	WW212/094
06-04-00221	De-lux Mat	4	each	134.39	\$537.56	WW201/094
06-04-00222	Lark Clarinet Outfit	5	each	175.49	\$877.44	V7180/093
06-04-00223	Lark Flute Outfit	5	each	175.49	\$877.44	V7179/093
06-04-00224	Lark Trumpet Outfit	5	each	195.49	\$977.44	V7182/093
06-04-00225	Music Stand	15	each	33.47	\$501.99	V1999/000
06-04-00226	Ibimatic Binding System (COMB BINDING)	1	each	523.10	\$523.10	T9557/009
06-04-00227	Plastic Binding Combs 8mm Black	1	pack 100	14.10	\$14.10	T9246/094
06-04-00228	Plastic Binding Combs 9.5 mm White	1	pack 100	18.10	\$18.10	T9253/094
06-04-00229	Plastic Binding Combs 11mm Red	1	pack 100	20.10	\$20.10	T9263/094
06-04-00230	Plastic Binding Combs 12.5mm Blue	1	pack 100	24.10	\$24.10	T9269/094
06-04-00231	Plastic Binding Combs 14mm Green	1	pack 100	27.10	\$27.10	T9265/094

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00232	Plastic Binding Combs 20mm Black	1	pack 100	31.10	\$31.10	T0545/094
06-04-00233	Audio Tutor Group Listening	5	each	318.49	\$1,592.44	SA006/095
06-04-00234	Goodmans Karaoke Machine	3	each	177.29	\$531.88	S7221/093
06-04-00235	Samsung 8mm Camcorder	2	each	1030.20	\$2,060.39	SA036/095
06-04-00236	Sharp Viewcam	2	each	1265.20	\$2,530.39	SA037/095
06-04-00237	Camcorder Battery NEW	2	each	37.20	\$74.39	SV550/096
06-04-00238	Camcorder Battery NEW	2	each	31.20	\$62.39	SW550/096
06-04-00239	Viewcam Replacement Battery	2	each	72.20	\$144.39	SA090/095
06-04-00240	Roll Laminator	2	each	2607.20	\$5,214.39	SQ551/096
06-04-00241	Lighting Pack	6	each	2908.59	\$17,451.52	UG590/096
06-04-00242	Hexe (Dusyma 1997)	5	each	22.49	\$112.44	521 782
06-04-00243	Kasper (Dusyma 1997)	5	each	22.49	\$112.44	521 783
06-04-00244	Zauberer (Dusyma 1997)	5	each	22.49	\$112.44	521 784
06-04-00245	Marionette Kleiner Vogel (Dusyma 1997)	5	each	51.49	\$257.44	521 785
06-04-00246	Marionette groBer Vogel (Dusyma 1997)	5	each	67.49	\$337.44	521 786
06-04-00247	Zakhenscheren 1 (Dusyma 1997)	10	each	12.98	\$129.78	520 476
06-04-00248	Zakhenscheren 2 (Dusyma 1997)	10	each	12.98	\$129.78	516 917
06-04-00249	Wellenschere (Dusyma 1997)	10	each	12.98	\$129.78	519 289
06-04-00250	Rundzakhenschnittschere (Dusyma 1997)	10	each	12.98	\$129.78	521 068
Supply total					\$71,760.24	
Freight cost (15%)					\$10,764.04	
3% NY charge					\$2,475.73	
Grand Total					\$85,000.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 3 for Child Protection - UNICEF Supplies and equipment for unaccompanied and street children in Dohuk and Erbil

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00251	Washing machine for industrial use, capacity 100kg	5	3	2		\$1,999.58	\$9,997.90	

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00252	Iron machine Singer machine steam press. Thermostatically controlled 60-200 C, 50 kg. WxHxD: 72x25x51 cm weight 14.5 kg. 1200 watt 230 volt. 50 Hz	4	4	0	Each	\$360.66	\$1,442.65	
06-04-00253	Ironing board	2	2	0	Each	\$29.83	\$59.66	
06-04-00254	Water boiler/electric with heater 220V 50/60 HZ	15	15	0	Each	\$198.74	\$2,981.06	
06-04-00255	Freezer large size/ electric 220V 50/60 HZ	2	2	0	Each	\$249.83	\$499.66	
06-04-00256	Refrigerator, 220 v, capacity 250 l freezer 60 l 220 v 50/60 Hz , 16 feet height	2	2	0	Each	\$527.83	\$1,055.66	
06-04-00257	PC desk Siseco -total 3, gray frame and top. adjustable height, lockable castors and cable-tray. Printer and keyboard shelve and sideways leaf for mouse. size: w 60 x d 50/90 x h 69/75.	4	4	0	Each	\$109.66	\$438.65	
06-04-00258	Cupboard/ wood two doors adjustable shelves x 4	58	58	0	Each	\$245.12	\$14,216.87	
06-04-00259	Computer HP Vectra pii/333 desktop, 333 MHz Intel Pentium ii, 4.5 GB hard disk drive, 32 M.B ram, 3.5" diskette drive, 16 bit audiocard/32x CD-ROM, hp 15" color monitor/4 M.B card, English/Arabic windows 95, English/Arabic keyboard, mouse & pad	2	0	2	Each	\$1,734.33	\$3,468.66	
06-04-00260	HP Laser JET 4V Printer, A3 & A4 Capability, 8MB RAM, Extra tonner cartridge	2	0	2	Each	\$2,166.83	\$4,333.66	
06-04-00261	Smart-ups "model su1400inet", including power chute software and cable.	5	3	2	Each	\$504.58	\$2,522.90	
06-04-00262	Tape recorder, double deck	7	7	0	Each	\$99.41	\$695.88	
06-04-00263	Chalk board 2000x 100 cm, highly pressed fiberboard insulate type, 6 mm thick, smooth surface on both sides. Finished in black tow component blackboard paint on both side and all four edged, with aluminum profile for the upper frame combine with the chalk dust collector profile. No profile for ends. with 8 pre-drilled holes (4 symmetrically placed holes in the upper frame/2 vertically placed holes symmetrically at 4 places in the base frame for later plugs for wall hanging.	42	0	42	Each	\$55.64	\$2,336.67	

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00264	Desk, wood, type 280, w160 x d80 x h72 cm, white metal frame	13	0	13	Each	\$114.55	\$1,489.15	
06-04-00265	Air conditioner window type with cooling & heating system, capacity 18000/BTUHR voltage 220 V. 50 HZ singly phase, made in Japan	1	0	1	Each	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
06-04-00266	Diesel generator, 60 KVA, 400/220 v, 3-phase, 50 Hz for	1	0	1	Each	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	
06-04-00267	Diesel generator, 20 KVA, 400/220 v, 3-phase, 50 Hz for	1	0	1	Each	8000.00	\$8,000.00	
Supply Total							\$67,539.05	
Freight cost (15%)							\$10,130.86	
3% NY charge							\$2,330.10	
Grand total							\$80,000.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 4 for Child Protection - UNICEF Clothing for Children in Institutions

Code	Description	Qty	Dohuk	Erbil	Sul	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total Cost US\$	Ref
06-04-00268	Winter jacket for children, 35% female 65% male, assorted colours	748	224	207	317	each	31.43	23514.76	
06-04-00269	T- shirt child, high quality cotton, 35% female 65% male, assorted colours	660	160	200	300	each	10.00	6601.90	

06-04-00270	Girls' dress, assorted colours	250	50	100	100	each	20.00	1500.00	
06-04-00271	Shorts, boys, cotton, with side pockets	410	110	100	200	each	6.00	1640.00	
06-04-00272	Socks, child, sport, cotton/poly blend	510	110	100	300	each	4.00	2040.00	
06-04-00273	Track suit/jogging suit, child, cotton/poly blend 35% female 65% male, assorted colours	510	110	100	300	each	20.00	10200.00	
06-04-00274	Trousers, child, cotton/poly, winter 35% with elasticized waist, 65% with front zip	460	160	0	300	each	10.00	4600.00	
06-04-00275	Underwear set , boy, cotton	200	0	0	200	each	10.00	2000.00	
06-04-00276	Underwear set, girl's cotton	100	0	0	100	each	10.00	1000.00	
06-04-00277	Sport shoes, child	300	0	0	300	each	20.00	6000.00	
Supply Total								59096.67	
Freight cost (15%)								\$8,864.50	
%3 NY charge								\$2,038.83	
Grand Total								\$70,000.00	

Phase VI supply requirement for Northern Iraq

Annex 5 for Child Protection - UNICEF

Equipment for promotional activities and awareness raising (CRC) in Suleimaniyah

Code	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost US\$	Total US\$	Ref
06-04-00278	HP Desk top Pentium multimedia computer,	1	each	1,798	1,798	NCX 980451
06-04-00279	HP colour LaserJet printer	1	each	997.87	998	NCX 980846
06-04-00280	Extra toner cartridge for the above HP LaserJet printer	4	each	69	275	NCX 980797

06-04-00281	UPS	1	each	517.87	518	NCX 980817
06-04-00282	Scanner	1	each	347.87	348	NCX980817
06-04-00283	8 board modular display system, blue/gray	2	each	915.74	1,831	HOPE UU128/095
06-04-00284	Portable overhead projector, with spare lamp	1	each	637.87	638	
06-04-00285	Camera, Olympus, auto focus, zoom	1	each	\$347.87	\$347.87	JDNE981425
Supply total					6,754	
Freight cost (15%)					1013.09	
3% NY charge					233.01	
Grand total					\$8,000	